A Question of Conspiracy

*ONE OF THE MOST SHOCKING, AND SHAMEFUL CASES IN THE ANNALS OF BRITISH JUSTICE*

Attending Mr. Paul Balen-Freeth Cartwrights-30 minutes-9,1
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Mr. Balen produced a revised and up dated edition of "Nottincham
Behind Closed Doors” which I perused briefly. We discussed the apparent
revival of the extra legal issues in this matter. Mr. Balen confirmed
to me that the reason why he had issued a Writ in the first place was
to gag earlier expressions of a similar nature.
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Once again Mr. John Hodgson proves that
"Truth is stranger than Fiction", This

time not only has he perverted the course
of justice by arranging to have his clients
debts transferred into his wifes name, he
has got Severn Trent Water Authority into
what could be a very costly Law Suit,

In the life of every man and nation,
Comes the moment to decide

Between good and evil,

Truth and falsehcood.

Is it true?
Democracy or Hypocrisy



A Question Of Conspiracy

The above may seem strange to readers of this edition of "Behind Closed Doors"
as it deals with a divorce case, vet we feel that it is the only adage which
50 aptly points out the corrupt activities of Solicitors, County Court Regis-
trars, and Officials of the Severn Trent Water Authority who not perverted the
course of justice but, knownly aided and abbetted one another in doing so.

In his letter dated the 7th January 1982, Mr. John Hodgscon points out
in page 2. paragraph (b) that his client would meet with the rates until the
Divorce was made Absolute, how then can he explain the fact that inspite of 2
summonses and a Writ of Judgement, his client had not met with his commitments,
in fact with the revelation of Hodgsons letter dated the 19th November 1982,
it now becomes clear that it was on Mr. Hodgsons insistance that his client had
not met with his commitments, and with the fact that this letter dated the 19th
~ November 1982 had been witheld from Mrs. Reid till a much later date leaves only
one assummation to be reached, that Mrs. Reids former Solicitor Mrs. Goodall of
~Gregsons alded and abbetted Hodgson by containing these facts, thereby portraving
a grave act of professional misconduct.

When we come to the 25th January 1983, we reach the zenith of depravity
and corruption for while Mrs., Reid waited for her divorce to be made Absolute, Mr.
Bridle of Severn Trent Water Authority was busy in Birmingham having the summons
ammended into tMrs. Scuthams maiden name of LMB REID, on the recommendation of Mr.
Hodgson, and again when the warrant for the seizure of goods was issued on the
orders of the County Couris registrars Hotter, Hibbert, Enzer, and Cochrane, they
were the same registrars who made the decree absolute in Mrs. Reids divorce, so
they knew that the summons issued against Mrs. Reid were completely out of context
as they went back to 2 vears before the decree absolute, yet when other facts are
revealed they will show that they were the same registrars who enabled Solicitors
John Hodgson and Paul Balen in containing the "Mason v Wolfe" case and keeping it
.out of court thereby perverting the course of justice, yet these same people con-
tinue to practice as Registrars and Solicitors, fTor they are protected by a Law
Society which in some aspects could make the inner intrigues of the Mafia seem
crude by comparison.

Next we turn to the involvement of Councillor Nigel Lee in this divorce case,
which seems odd for Clir. Lees'commitments to the Nottingham City Council as he was
on the Housing and Finance Committees and only represented the people of Radford in
his Constituency on the other side of the city from Mrs Reids home in Silverdale,
for a better insight inte Councillor Lee's involvement in this divorce case we look
back to his involvement in the "Race Riots" of 1981, he was arrested in Hyson Green
during the riots of 1981 and was sent to yrzson for 3 monbhs, yvet he was released
after only serving 3 weeks through an queéi by Soliciter John Hodgson, and since
then has assumed the role of an uapaid BATMAN to John Hodgson.

Six months before coming a City Councillor he met with members of Behind
Closed Doors in an effort to persuade them to keep Mr. Hodgsons name from the pub-
lication of the '"Mason v Wolfe" case, since then he has stressed many ntimes to the
editor of Behind Closed Doors the power people like Mr. Hodgson and Arthur Oscroft
the Director of Housing had in the courts, he has in the past month intimidated Mrs
Reid that she could get 2 vears in prison or at besit could lose credibility in her
divorce case through Behind Closed Roors printing her story, we now ask what right
has Mr. Lee got tc take the law into his own hands to threaten and intimidate this
woman, we would also ask, what is Mr. Lees commitment to Mr. John S Hodgson.

%e of Nottingham Behind Closed Doors now ask, what can this woman hope to
receive in the way of compensation for the months of mental conflict and harrass-
ment at the manipulations of her Legal Rights by Solicitors, County Court Regis-
trars, Severn Trent Officials and City Councillor Migel Lee and others who are a
disgrace to their professions, in fact Nottingham County Court has become better
known as the DIRTY TRICKS DEPARTMENT or the Graveyard of those on Legal Aid.
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This index reveals what a woman had to go through in her diverce case at
the hands of unscrupulcus Solicitors, County Court Hegistrars, and Water
Board Officials, who In the light of the evidence which this book reveals
have made a mockery of the very Laws that they had sworn to uphold

Page,

1l to 4. Letter to Mrs. Reids sclicitor from her hushands solicitor dated the 7th
January 1982, which states in page 2 paragraph (ajthat his client would
meet with the childrens clothing debts, and again in paragraph {b,) page 2
he explicitly states that his client would meet with the rates until the-
diverce.

5 Summons issued to Mrs. Reids husband Mr. V. Southam dated 29-7-82 by a J.
Stevenson, a solicitor for Severn Trent Water Authority for non-payment
of water rates.

6  Writ of Judgement dated the 15-10-82 on Mr. V. Southam for non-payment of
water rates.

7 Ancther over due account letter to Mrs Reil
the 15-11-82 from Severn Trent Water Autho
rates.

An amazing letter to Mrs Reids
1982 in which Mr. Hodgscon cle
water rates, yet in his four

ids husband ¥r. V. Southam dated
rity for non-payment of the water
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tor Gregsons dated the 19th November,
tat is client would no icnger pay the
etter of the 7th January 1882, he clearly
states his client would meet he rates until the divorce, this shows
that Hodgson was manouvering get the ratesg transierred to his clients
wifes name, yet Mrs Reid knew nothing of this until much later, not only had
her scolicitors "Gregsons® neglected to inform her, they had done nothing to
halt this miscarriage of justice.
) Certificate of Decree Nisi Absolute from Rottingham County Court dated the
25th January, 1983, to Mrs Reid.
10 Certificate of transfer of Summons toc Mrs Reid dated the 25th January 1983,
the same day her divorce was made absolute, yet her sclicitors Gregsons were
well aware of this, this shows that they had to be working with Hodgson in
what can only be gross professional misconduct.
Warrant issued by Nottingham County Court dated the 22nd April i$83 and signed
by Registrars, Hibbert, Hotter, Enzer, and Cochrane, the same four registrars
who previocusly conspired with Hodgson and Paul Balen to suppress truth ang
justice by containing the "Mason v Wolfe® case and keeping it out of court.
they were well aware of the circumstances of the case vet thev issued the War-
rant knowing full well it was professicnal misconduct.
12 An account letter from Severn Trent Water Authority to V Southam, Mrs Reids
husband dated the 16~5-83 for the same amount of £210.48p. for which they had
revicusly transferred wn s § name on the gS;b naﬁ”“IJ 2383,
we m“st now ask, did they rea
pecially as their own solicito:
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i3 A letter to Severn Trent Water Authority dated the
for an explanation as to why the summons was transfe
her knowledge.

14 Letter dated the 27-5-83 to Severn Trent Water Authority from Mrs Reids new
Solicitor asking for an outline of the circumstances leading to the transfer of
the summons.

5 Letter dated the 8-6-83 from Mrs Reids Solicitors to Mr. Hodgson as to why he
had not filed his clients Affidavit, and alsc concerning the action in Bir-

mingham County Court as regards the ammending of the summons, and alsoc an ex-
planation from Mr. Hodgson as to the part he played in this unethical conduct,
which has gone unanswered.

1lé Letter to Mrs Reids Sclicitors dated the 14-6-83 from K.W.Bridle of Severn Trent
Water Authority, which is a pathetic attempt to cover an unscrupulous attempt by
him and Hodgson to mentally brow beat a woman by having a summons ammended to
her name therxeby forcing her to sell her home as Hcﬁgsan had made sure her main-
tainence to keep her and her 2 c*ildren was £32 a week, thereby ensuring she
could not pay the rates.

27~5=83 from Mrs Reid asking
rred to her name without
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INDEX CONTINUED.

Letter to the Editor of Nottingham Behind Closed Doors, Mr. Boyd from the

Privy Council saying that Mrs. Reids case had been passed to the Lord Chan-
cellors Department, and alsc a letter of judgement on the Routhan v Arun

case which makes a liar out of Mr. Bridle in his attempt to contain the case,
in the Routhan v Arun case the woman in guestion was given a decree absolute

on the 2lst December 1978, her rates were assessed from the 22nd December 1978,
in Mrs Reids case the summons which was ammended in her name by Bridle and Hodyg-
son at Birmingham County Court was for a period of 2 years before her divorce
became absolute, this can only be seern as corruption as at the time Mrs Reids
revious solicitors Gregsons were aware of the facts yet made no attempt to de~
fend their client either in court or by letter.

A letter dated the 7th Fepruary 1983, from V. Southam, Mrs. Reids ex-husbhand to
Mr. Sheldon of the City Treasury stating on the advice of his solicitor Mr. Hodg-
son, he was no longer responsible for the rates of the house due to his divorce
being made absolute, yet in his letter of the 19th November two months before
the decree HMr. Hodgson also stated his client was not going to pay the rates,
from a sclicitor whose Job is to uphold the Law this can only be seen as unethi-
cal conduct.
Suimons issued to Mrs Reid dated the 13-7-83 in her married name of Mrs. Scutham
by Mr. Sheldon of the City Treasury, and as can be seen the rates had been asses~
sed on the l4th March 1983, this proves the rates were for tne previous year be-
fore, before the decree absolute, we must now raise the guestion, was Hodgson
leading his client, as a solicitor he must surely have known he was breaking the
Law, we must also ask how Mr. Sheldon issued & summons con the say so of Mr., V.
Southam, cor had the City Housing and Treasury Department a closer affinity with
Mr. Hodgson, for it was Mr Hodgson who jeopordised his clients interest to keep
@ case of libel against Mr. Arthur Uscroft, Director of the City Housing out of
Court, :
Letter dated the 26th August 1983 to Mrs Reid from Mr. K.W.Bridle of Severn Trent
Water Authority, the same Mr. Bridie who signed as Plaintiff in the ammended sum=-
mons dated the 17th January 1983, from the writing of the letter it seems that Mr.
Bridle makes up his own laws as he types.,
Letter dated the 26th August 1383 to Mrs Reids solicitors from Mr. Bridle again
trying to use the Routhan v Arun case, Mr. Bridle must know that Severn Trent
Water Authority face a heavy Law Suit for the way this woman was brow beaten and
intimidated.
Letter to Mrs Reids Solicitors from Hodgsons office Jdated the 3lst August 1983,
which shows surprise that Severn Trent are claiming arrears of water rates from
his client convéniently neglecting to state it was he Hodgson who manipulated the
transfer of the summons in the Ffirst rliace,
A letter to Mrs Reids Solicitors dared the 1 = e
ice stating that their client was embarrassed by "Behind
states that their ciient and Mr. Hodgs a idering
against "Behind Closed Doors?, we wisih
A Letter to Mrs Reid from her Solicitor da ? 5
that for the first time, she found a soliciter who was ge
hand.
Letter dated the 15th September 1983, s
Reids Solicitors, plus a cepy of a page o
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2th September 1983, from Hodgsons Off-
; Closed Doors®, it also
what action to take
eptember 1983, which shows
ting on with the job in
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o Severn Trent Water Authority by Mrs

£ mily Law from the TIMES 6th February
1983, which is a reaffirmation of the Routhan v Arun case which was in Behin
Closed Doors in the July edition, 1983. He also asks Severn Trent for an explan-
ation as to how the summonses were ammended and what compensation Mrs Reid was en-
titled to for the removal and storage and damage to her furniture, we say at least
£5,000 worth of furniture, the harrassment and constant fear of County Court Bail-
iffs coming to execute a judgement which stinks of malpractice and corruption, the
mental conflict which she and her family went through, we of Behind Cilosed Doors
give a rough estimate in the region of £25,000, but when bearing in mind Severn
Trent were also involved with John S Hodgson in containing the "Mason v Wolfet
case and keeping it out of court, it makes one wonder what the real cost is in men-
tal conflict when people iike Hodgsen are allowed to carry on regardless of having
the moral scrouples of an ailley cat., end to make matters WOrse are protected by a
Law Society which is making British Justice the hing stock of Europe.
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“FRASER, BROWN, WHITE & PEARS

SCLICITORS SRR HOUNS. 84 FRIAR LANE,
COMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS 81 & Re8 : NOTTINGHAM
Y
R, SEELY WHITEY MONDAY TO FRIDA NG1 6ED
J. V., MOORE
P. L. T, JACKS JSH/KS TELEPHONE: 42541 (3 LINES)
A. B. PALFREMAN, M.A. (CANTAB) < QUR REF ..
D. I HENSON, M.A. (CANTARB) EKH/REID 7th Ja.nuary 1 2
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Dear Sirs,
vx~ Southam and Southam

We write further to our letter of the 30th of December. We
have taken our client's instructions on your letter, and our comments
follow. We are however also inastructed to write in conmnection with
certain behaviour of your c¢lient which has recently.come to our client's
attention.

It appears that on a number of occasions in the last few weeks

your client has telephoned our client's employer at 6 in the morning.
She has spparently spoken at length to various members of the staff
present at the time. The reascn why the matter has oply just come te
our client's attention is that it was only today that your cliernt spoke
to a senior member of staff who reported the matter to his superiors.
In the first place ocur client is highly embarraased by the fact that his
and your client's personal affairs are being discussed apparently at random
with total strangers whose conly connection with our client is that they
heppen to work for the same relatively large orgenisation. In the secound
place it appears that following the report from the gentleman to whom your
client spoke this morning thers has been a meeting of Directors to
consider the position. Our client has been warned firstly that his own

. job performence will now be closely examined to see whether his przaent
matrimonial difficulties are adversely affecting it which could poseibly

~ have very serious repercussions on his employment, snd secondly that the
Company finds this behaviour of your client quite umacceptable in that it
embarrasses the staff who have to deal with these telephone calls, and takes
them away from the duties for wrich they are being paid. We understand
tnat this mornings telephone call for example laatea all of thirty minutes.

Cbvicusly our client has only had a secdnd or third hand account of
what your client has been saying, and it appears that your client is giving
a very over dramatised and very partial account of the situation. Scma‘o;
what your client has had to ssy bears on the younger children of the family.
The reason why our client hss not made more effort to see these children
since the separation is simply that he has felt that his presence at the
matr;mon:al home would upset and annoy your client.
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Our client would certainly be happy to see more of these children and
help them come to terms with what has happered. All that is necessary
is for your client to give an indication of some means whereby this

can be achieved.

Our client honestly believes that he has done his best to minimise
the adverse effect of the separation on your client and he will continue
to do 80 so far as is within his power. If your client requires an cutlet
for her emotions cn the subject, we would have thought that there are a
considerable number of people and organisations far more suxtable than
randomly selected fellow employees of our client.

We now turn to deai with your letter of the 21st of December and our
client's comments arising therefrom. We shall deal with the points raised

.in the same order in which you raised them.

(a) This is the first that cur client knew of these standing orders.
"~ He tells us that they do not in any way relate to clothes for himself,
“although he accepts that they may quite well relate to clothes for
the children. In so far as they relate to clothes for the children
our client will be przpared to assume responsibility for them. We
shall however require full details of the emounts still payable, and
« the items of clothing which are involved. Our client tells us that
"he has never had any dealings on credit with either of these two
. organisations, and he believes that in so far as these accounts do
not relate to :lothes for the ¢hildren they mey well relate to clothes

. or other items for your client which our client is not pépared to pay
Tor.

(b) The only insurance premium of which our client is aware is the

' House Insurance collected by the Building Society in addition to the
mortgage payments. Our client is prepared to continue to meet this.
Our client is also prepared to meet the rates uvntil there is a divorce.

" Once there is a divorce, our client will no longer be in rateable
occupation, and your client will be able to obtain & rate rebate.
It is obviously difficult for us to make the recessary calculations,

. but we would have thought that the rebate would be a substantial one.

- We would be prepared to advise ourclient at that astage to consider

an adjustment to maﬁntenance if the residual rates liability were
substantial.

Cont/..



(c)

(d)

(e)

(1}

These Policies were taken out to provide funds to provide

our client's parents with & decent funeral. - As such tihey o
do have a purpose to serve, but our client would propose that i
he should take these over, and if your client will make ¢
available the necessary Policy documents he will do so0.

You are correct.in your assumption that our client's financial
proposals have been put forward on the basis that your client

is free to decide whether to remain at 109 The Downs or not. Our
client certainly had no desire to disrupt the children's education
at this stage. It therefore follows that our client would be
prepared to agree to a resolution of this matter which would secure
your client's rights of occupation of 109 The Downs until such time
as the children had completed their education.

We have taken our client's instructions on the subject of divorce.

It is clear thet the marriage has irretrievably broken down, and our

client would notc defend a Petition filed by your client on the basis
f his unreasonable behaviour, on the assumption that there was no

claim for costs. We agree with you that. this method would be the

most appropriate one of ensuring that a Consent Order for Maintenance

could be made without delay. Sy 1|

There are certain further minor points which our client has asked
us to raise. The first is that,as your client has been informed
direct,it was an oversight on our client's part to pay her the ful

1
- £200 in December. Unless there is an order in force, or at B£9°§8€é?85

on foot which will ensble a pbackdated order to be made, the January
payment will be £140.  Our client has recently received a Gas bill.

He will settle this as soon as possible. It does however contain an
amount of arrears from a bill rendered on the 13th of October 1981.
This of course relates to a period when the financial arrangements

were that our client retained £50 from his salary and your client was
responsible for settling all household financial matters. Our client
feels that he should be entitled to recover this sum from ycurclient

at some later stage, probably by deduction from maintenance. Our client
has recently received a telephone bill in the sum of £110.2<. It is
not actually clear whether this bill covers simply the pericc from the
last bill up to the time when our client left and your client took over
the responsibility for the telephone, or whether it covers zome part

of the subsequent pericd. Our client will pay this bill si sject to
clarification of that point. ‘

P PERr ey
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There is in the house a Halifax Building Society pass booke.

There is approximately £100 in the account, which is in our

client's sole name. We understand that this is a balance

left over from the purchase of the present house. When our

client came down to Nottingham he had a substantial sumof

money which we was able to invest for a short period pending

completion of thé purchase. He accepts that this belongs to

the parties jointly, and the only reason that the account was

pct pet in joint names at the time was one of convenience since

i4 was pointed out to him trat a week's interest might well have

been lost while the forms wzre being sent up to your client in

Scotland for signature. if this pass bock can be relesnsed to

ourselves we are authorised to give an undertaking that the account

will be closed and the proceeds divided equally, altiicugh we would

point out here that your client might find it convenient to discharge

the arrears on thz gus account out of her half share. Our client

still has a numver of items to collect from the house. There are

apparently some clothes, two suitcases and a portable television which

was a gift from his parents. As soon as he has these items he is

prepared to hand over to your client the keys which he still has. Qur
_ client hse also confirmed that your client ran keep the whole of the

contents of the matrimonial home, but if she intends to dispose of

anything our client would expect that it ehould be offered to him

before being offered or disposed of elsewhere.

Finally, we have given some thought to the form of maintenance Order
that should be made. The total payments that our client is making for the
benefit of your client and the children are approximately £340 per month.
That is to say one half of the mortgage interest and Endowment Premiums
amounting to £140 and a further £200 by way of maintenance. We take the
view that the Order should be for maintenance to your client at the rate of
£190 per month, meintenance tc each of the children at the rate of £75 per
month, coupled with an undertaking by our client to pay the mortgsze interest,
Endowment Premiums, Building Insurance and rates {the latter of ccurse only
up to Decree Absolute). Your client would actually receive £200, and our
client would continue to actually pay the mortgage etc.

Yours faithfully,

Y/:{"L}L hon

Messrs. Gregsons,
Solicitors,

&4 Derby Road,
Nottingham NG1 5FD.



APORTANT — BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM SEE INSTRUCTIONS OVERLEAF
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. sIRRINGHAN COUNTY COURT '
m 1
PARTICULARS OF CLAIM
.l PROP REF RO 5 19 21 0126 1090 1 8
laintift ¢ SEVERN-TRENT WATER AUTHORITY
LOWER TRENT DIVISION
GR E AT CENTRAL ROAD YHE PLAINTIEF'S CLAIM IS FOR CHARGES FIXED BY THE PLAINTIFF
MANSFIELD PURSUANT 10 THE WATER ACTS 1945 AND 1973 AND THE WATER
NG18 2RJ CHARGES ACY 1976 FOR THE PERIOD
= . "1 1sT APR 1982 TO 30TH SEP 1982
P
Plaintiff's i
Solicitor 1. STEVENSON - SOUICITOR FOR THE PLAINTIFF WHO WiLL
ACCEPY SERVICE OF atl PROCEEDINGS AT THE ADDRESS
SHOWN ABOVE
Ref N : _ JOGETHER WITH ARREARS, IF ANY. FULL PARTICULARS WHEREOF HAVE
ol . A e S e BEEN DELIVERED
| : I RESPECT OF {IF DIFFERENT FROM THAT SHOWN opposue)
Defendant MR V SOUTHAM
109 THE DOWNS
WILFORD
NOTTINGHAM
NG11 7EA
e e Sigrs " -Date- 27/07/82
What the CHARGES DUE AS BILLED PARTICE é(/wu\.i—oq,\
claim is for
i apply for thvs action, if defended to be refer:ed to arbitration FROT 2EE it i T : E
{Mark box if appropnate} SR T VATED ALPTER ' Amount claimed 148:58
Court fes £ 14 90
The defendant is not a‘per_son under disability ’ P Solicitor’s 'C:Os,‘ts_“ . 1‘5 00
TOTAL 178: 48
JURISDICTION (DEFENDANT OUT OF DISTRICT) : © | Date ofissue Sl 7o R
.. The facts relied upon as showmg that, the cause of action arose ! g
~ within the district. are:. . : ; ; ARG Oate of service
THE CHARGES ARE DUE-AND ASSESSED IN BIRMINGHAM e By posting on the
'T/ ! | Officer

e%i, rvf'

i h kN i : The summons in this case has not been served



Y

131 -?,g%,;.;:yf;; Praintitt BIRMINGHAM County Court  PLAINT No.

Order 24, Ruie 2 (1)

82

/ 149016 D

Which must be mentionsd in any
{etter to the Court about this case.

R R
SEVERN-TRENT WATER AUTHORITY
OWER TRENY DIVISION

REAT CENTRAL ROAD
= ANSFIELD
G18 2RJ

MR V SOUTHAM

409 THE DOWNS :
WILFORD Defendant
NOTTINGHAM ;
NG11 7EA

“IT 1S ADJUDGED that the P%aintiff do.recover against the Defendan.

£ P
the sum of “-f'R 537 for debt or damages
: O '
and 12 :é‘ 'v;costs on summons
, .costs on entry of judgment
amounting together to the sum of t 8 b L’LB L
AND ithe Defendant having paid the sum of S into Court or 1o the Plaintiff)
IT IS ORDERED that the Defendant do pay the sum of | 8u- L{»g to the Registrar of this Court

onthe | 29 CcT &2

Dated 1S pct 81

v i METHOD OF PAYMENT
By calling st the Court Office Payment may be made in cash or by BANKER'S ORAFT, GIRO DRAFT or by CHEQUE
SUPPORTED BY A CHEQUE CARD SUBJECT TO THE CURRENT CONDITIONS FOR ITS USE. Drafts and Cheques
must be made payable 10 HM PAYMASTER GENERAL and crossed.

PAYMENT OTHERWISE THAN AT THE COURT OFFICE COUNTER DURING OFFICE OPENING HOURS IS AT THE
PAYER'S OWN RISK. Remittances to tha court by post must bes by POSTAL ORDER, BANKER'S DRAFT or GIRO
DRAET only, made payable 10 HM PAYMASTER GENERAL and crossed. Cheques, giro chagues snd stemps sre not
accepted. Payment cannot be received by bank or giro credit transfer.

This form should be snclosed and postege must be prepsid. A stamped sddressed arveione must be enclosed to enable this
form, with 8 receipt, 10 be returned to you.

L2

THE COURT OFFICE AT:-

s open from 10 s.m. 3 D. F. Burnie S
2 Newton Street tiit 4 p.m. on Registrar
Birmingham B4 7LU Mondays to

Fridays oniy.
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SEVERN-TRENT WATER AUTHORITY Py
i 1982783 CHARGES b
B e TERLERER. 5 1 9 21 0126 1090 1 8 PLEASE QUOTE FOR ALL ENQUIRIES

LOWER TRENT DIVISION GREAT CENTRAL ROAD.,

H [NQURESTO = MANSFIELD.NG18 2RJ TEL:MANSFIELD 643321

Moy 5V _SOUUTHAN 10/1956  SECOND
any eror or 109 THE DOWNS HALF YEAR

change of name

orsddiess  WILFORD

NOTTINGHAM

Please Tk e OVERDUE
¢  HOW TO PAY
SEE OVER
PI%OP[RTY REFERENCE : OWNER REF: i DATE . “ AMOUNT DUE
5 49 21 0126 1090 1 8 | 7 145 49 82 | £ 38.04
ADD :AMOUNT SUBJECT TO COURT ACTION. £184.48
OVERDUE ACCOUNT-

et records show that at the above date the amount due was stm outstandma
Fieo oo hake payment within ten days from thr above date. X g

pa\,mem is'received in ‘full the Author ¥y may takt fega! action for recovery
“thie debit and/or disconnect your water su;nly. et e
iep i k;:ut. action is necessary legal costs will b~ incurred which you will have to pay.

~onnection takes place the cost of discc anection and reconnecﬁon will h?ve to
'm d before the water supply is restored.

: VhYMENT HAS BEEN MADE SINCE TH! AEOVE DATE PLEASE D!SRECI\RD
5.6 NOTICE (at least four working days must be allowed for payments made
~ugh a bank or post office).

T NATIONAL PAYMENT SLIP—-TO BE SUBMITTED WITH PAYMENT
Jrans o
cas i '

;,i,f©b@n§‘(\

» Merseyside GIR OAA An\gur\.[ .gn‘r, g;.E. , e

Botrones - Credit Account N payable at the counter) 8y transfer from Girqbank Account No
54921 0126109918 Z 01 D426 1 £ . 38.04
{15PA| MR V SOUTHAM
{20BA| 109 THE DOWNS
: WILFORD

NOTTINGHAM s |

NG11 7EA “~,:w;fm

1 S:gna:uﬂ :
PLEASE DO NOT FOLD THIS SLIP OR WRITE BELOW THIS LINE R S R

519210126109018¢6 %74010426 000038040




FRASER, BROWN, WHITE & PEARS

SOLICITORS
COMMISSIONERS FOR QATHS e S e 84 FR‘AR LANE,
g opz-n NOTTINGHAM
R. SEELY WHITBY MONDAY TO FRIDAY
J. V. MOORE NG1 6ED
P. L. T. JACKS : TELEPHONE: 42541 (3 LINES)
A. B. PALFREMAN, M. A, (CANTAR) OuUR REF"JS..EAK“S
D. i. HENSON, M.A. {CANTAB) +*
4. S. HODGSGON, M.A. (CANTAB) vour rer.. MKG/JS/REID .19%h November 1982

Dear Sirs,

Southam and Reid ~

We understand from our client that the older of the two children of the
family still at home is now in full time employment. That being so, it
is clearly appropriate that the guestion of maintenance be reviawed.

As you will no doubt recall our client has for approximately a year been
paying maintenance on the basis of our proposals of the 13th of November
last. We appreciate that you may have been reluctant to consider formal
proposals when the question of sale of the matrimonial home was unresolvede.

Nevertheless the net situation is that for the past twelve months your
client has actually lost £60 each month because of the absence of a Court
Order. -

We would suggest that matters now be regularised and that there be a Court
Order. Our client would submit to continuing to pay the mortgage, but not
the rates and other outgoings in respect of the matrimonial home. He would
alse Ve preparcd to continue to pay maintenance at the equivalent of the
previously agreed rate after deducting a suitable amount for the child who
is now no longer dependent. We would consider that thatamount is £60, and
80 the Urder should be in the sum of £80 per month for your client and £60
ver month for the younger boy.

We do feel strongly that the matter should be resolved one way or another,
gfd while our client is most reluctant to take unilateral action, he may
find himself compelled to that course unless matters are resolved by agreement.

Yours faithfully,

Messrs. Gregsons, A
Solicitors, : 2 T

84 verby Road,

Nottingham.



ertificate mak ing Decree Nisi Absolute {Dvorce)

1982 (D) 1005

SEAL.

MATRIMONIAL
CAUSES RULES in the NOTTINGHAM County Court.
Rule 67(2) .
No. of matter
BETWEEN LEXTE MARY BELL REID (formerly . . Pet tiner
goutham)

AND _VICTOR TIMOTHY SOUTHAM . .. PR bl Respondent
AR e N L e e e Rsspondent

Heferring 10 the decree made in this casse on the Oth
day of ~ November 19 82 wherehy it was decreed that the marriage

solemnised o the (4th day of July

o Lo sl ey ) e y % 3 et
The Parish Church in the Parish of S

L fween

and

10
S

I

Anne Brondesbury in the County of Middlesex

the Petitioner

the Réspondem

be dissolved unless s fficient cause be shown to the Court within six weeks from

the making th

brovinig been stoown, 11 i berelly certified that the said decree was

o
orn the 0?5 Uy Of Mz}/’ri{/{{{y,

said marriage was thereby dissolved.

bated 027/\/ 7}7&/&’/}’ //(i?

reof why the said deeree should not be made absolute, and no such cause

%9@‘3 _made final and absolute and that the

A.A. HIBBERT, G.A. HOTTER,
C.E. LAVENDER,

C. ENZER,
Registrars.

Adriress all communications {or the Cotrt to: The Chiet Clerk, County Court, 5t. Peter's Gate, NOTTINGHAM.

The Court Oifice at St, Peter's Gate, Nottingham,
is oper from 10 a.m. titl 4 p.m, cn Mondays to Fridays only.

MCR 37162/1/A18867 2m 10/8 TL

form No. 0837
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pATED 25 JAM 1933

Address ali communications to the Chief Clerk AND QUOTE THE ABOVE CASE NUMBER

THE COURT OFFICE AT

is cpen from 16 amto 4 pm Monday to Friday

N.24 General form of judgment or order.
Oiger 22 Rute 1 {1}
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CCOUNTY COURT

- \.’ P k/’

3 42 &
§ T Wi i s, AW

fo8 091 T I ETROD OF CAVAENT
| w 82 149016 D 2
: W - 2 v i ﬂ [g AL 1 By ealing ¢ the Court Office

Savern Trent Water Authority (qpn

: Payment may te made in cash or by
. gflmﬂm e BANKER'S DRAFT, GIRO DRAFT o1 by.

K T e T e U e et e CHEOUE SUPPORTED BY ACHECQU

: = CARD SUBJECT TO THE CURRENT
CONDITIONS FORITSUCE Drafisand
Chanuns must be mads payable (0 HM.
PAYIAZSTER CENERAL and crossed.”

2 Dy DPomt
e ot Pemitiances to the court by
3 cu \-nmmuuou G R AR ne ": :m'.t Lz by POSTAL ORDER,
; Manshem NG18 CET i DANEETR DRAFT or GIRO DRAFT
R anly. muCs poyable to HM. PAY-
gwb 8 - T B MAZTER GEMERAL and crossed
T 109 The Downs. . ._.ooe Che €150 Cheques and slamps &re
S U;,lforg_, Not mgagm i e inot zisd. Payment-cannot be ¢e-

Ly ek or giro credit trapster.

torm zhsufﬂ bo enciosed and

raust D2 propeid. A stamped ad-
tona must be anciosed o

i - % o v LE s
€ 2 iy o, with 8 recoipl, 1o be
Ajy‘déf_{// AL _ yeeturnsd o you ; L

/3 + 4 ? 3 N (Al ‘»("‘f:./'
3 U

Y e e b s

Motice to DrTendnat of Iseuc ef Was

A vou have made defauli tn payment as ordzrd by the Ceurt i xkc wcve ection, the Plamtifl has
wsued 8 WARRANT UF EXECUTION for

)C ¥ i ~(wiich insivedes the msuer feeh
ad @l T :

H you send or bring this sum to ths Court Qe on or nefore

.1t widd nor 8¢ r*uuum fo.7 the Luilifs to calf on you. if,
sowonol pad by noen on li- -t datc, the wRITEal bz hended 10 the bailiffs with

L e and s exet :i:e werrant for ths ameunt stted, tagrther wuh such
R P LI LN y ?
i‘)a YO0
22 APR 1203

Fegistrar

Brsips Nt o :;mmmkasuus fos I Lowit o

Thwe r;';n:si Gierk The County Count

The Gt Oce at St. Peter's Gate, Not tingdhia.
[ oowt troan 10 am til 4 p m. on Mondays to Fradess oniy
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$ SEVERN ri

TRENT PROPERTY REF. 5 19 21 0126 1090 1 8 PLEASE QLIOTE FOR ALL ENOQUIRIES

WATER ENQUIRIES TO LOWER TRENT DIVISION GREAT CENTRAL ROAD.
T MANSFIELD.NG1S8 ZRJ TEL:MANSFIELD 643321

AUTHORITY | postairavments 16: STwa, £.0. 80X 377 | SHELDON, BIAMING HAM B26 37T

MR V SOUTHAM 1070225 FIRST
H 109 THE DOWNS : HALF YEAR
f’"easa rot '\ “I i F 0& D ] |
: e NOTTINGHAM HOWTOPAY, -
: SEEOVER |
NG11 7EA e
S '\» REFERENCE i CWNERFEF DATE } ANMOUNT DUE
S 19 21 0126 1090 1 8 _ 16 05 83 ! f 77.99

ADD AHOUNT SUBJECT TO COURT ACTION £210.43

OVERDUE ACCOUNT

“tds show that at the above date the amount due was sti'l oustanding.
“ishe payment within ten days.
cayment is received in full the Authomy may take legs! eoticn for recoven
: '. and or disconnect your water supply.
Lo is necessary lege! cos P be incurred which wilt b elzimed fig~
ion te the debt. If disce ‘*»:C*Mm takes place the loest Of discomnect or
nect.on will hgve to be paid before the water supyy is
’\T HAS BEEN MADE SINCE THE ABOVE DATE PLE‘ SE D'SBEGARD THIS
?b st four working days must t\s allowed for payiments (0 reesh the
v when th ey gre made through a bank or pos: office

;’! ,.Az “3raris RERAT = - z ﬁ:i
L5 K{Fﬁ cash 1983784 Bank G“’O Crtd!t @b}
158 51921 0126109018 | 4393163 |c  77.99 | | !
208 Lo : i L ] i
- ie | 30-00-00 33 ‘
, LLOYDS BANK
o H.O. COLLECTION A C NO. V7¢04382163
= SEVERN-TRENT WATER AUTHORITY
; ' MRV SOUTHAM 10/0225
\ / 109 THE DOWNS Yotal
WILFORD Cash
N NOTTINGHAM Total
3 Cheques
! el NGiY 7EA
i fre- Feo : OWNER REF TOTAL E
Pigase do not write or mark peicw this line

5192101261090182 V7004393163 000077992 74 X



Copy of Bailiffs Warrant

Below is a copy of the Bailiffs warrant that was issued to the Bailiffs by
the Registrars of Nottingham County Court which can only be described as
unethical conduct for they knew as registrars, when a husband walks out on
his wife and kids to go and live with another woman, he is still responsible
for the maintainence of the family including the rates and debts until the
divorce is absolute. :
Mrs. Reid who having no recourse to the courts and relied

on her Solicitor Mrs. Goodall of Gregsons was panic stricken when the Bail-
iffs arrived for she felt she had been let down by her Solicitors, when she
knew that the Bailiffs would be back, she had her furniture removed and stored,
even the beds with the result of herself and her children having to sleep on
mattresses on the floor for 2 months or more, her goods and furniture then

worth at least £5,000 today, are now in a sorry mess, the price of mental
anguish and turmoil to her: and her children can never be calculated, yet Mr.
Bridle of Severn Trent in his letter to Mrs. Reid on the 26th August 1983 de-
scribes it as an occupational hazard, lightly forgetting that he signed the sum-
mons for the ammendment to Mrs. Reids name on the 17th January 1983 before the
Decree Absolute on the 25th January 1983. :

. Again we quote the old caption which seems so apt and appro-
priate for this travesty of justice "They Were Bent But Not In Prayer" we now ask,
why Mr. Bridle issued an overdue accounts statement dated the léth May 1283 in
Mrs Reids husbands name of V., Southam, without any records of the summons being
changed by a Court of Law.

‘ Al ' %ITICE YT LT A B
URE OF GOONS - FINAL NOTIC B 4%
_ SEJZURE OF G - 2R el AL Lo
COURT OFFICE, ST. PLTER'S GATE, NOTTINGHAY e . W by “"":37':”6
PLAINT Now: By iveile | WABRANTNO.: _{Q lolod

Fal Y 1 /
& ! Z i o i A 1 F &
Ay AR Y I AT | 5 T AP W (e e
1 am holding & warrant issued in the sbove action for the sun of £‘2l€:)'“”l%§§
] ' - flfiibi 54 : ‘
Unless this amount is paid into the Court Office by Feo L e 71

your goods and possessions will be seized and sold by Public Auction on the
instructions of the Regisirar.

Ericlose this notice with payoent. \: PR AL AT W8, F
Cheques will not be mccepled, Grr s : f%?ngi £y
- ’ - Beiliffiof the FNottingham Coun our
TTEE ‘%‘3’&: 3‘2‘(‘% ERU % ?:('wﬁt. Petér's Gete, Nottinghan

Betalz a‘(&,&&a ur Maabe ;; fu AL ENQUIRIES 70 ABOVE




538

409 The Downs

Silverdale
Wilford
Severn Trent Water Authority Nottingem
Collection Dept.
Great Central Road
Mansfield
Nottinghamshire. . 27.5.8
Dear Sir,

: I am writing with regard to the water rates debt of £210 which Severn Trent Vater
futhority had transferred into my namse.

I will be grateful for am explanation as to why - and how - Severn Trent '-ute Muthority

have the 'authority! to tramsfer the debt of ome person imto the name of ancther, and wiy

I am being Threatened and Im,.mlﬁa‘teé into paying the debt of Mr, Victor Southam - Distrib-
t*on Manager, Pork Farms ~ who; as ‘?’}'e Husband and Wage Barmer is of“xoallv responsible
or this debi,.

I sincerely hope this ma‘%:"%:&r receives your immediate atiention, and that I hear from you

in due course. !
Yours Faithfully, /,f .
Vi t?;ff g e e
(. 4/ /0ia
) LA
L. Reid.

Ex.23.-Notice of Application BIRMINGHAM County Court
BETWEENSTWAIQNC(TUN‘%D WIRAQO praintitf, o of L
(O V. Southom plaint WEZ 144 0t1LUE

B i e T riirvsirssuvsvirsnisvunseraressescrmsnsai DR BIIIGNT

TAKE NOTICE, that | intend to apply to the Judge (or Registrar) of this Court at
THE COUNTY COURT, NEWTON STREET, BIRMINGHAM.

on the day of - 13 < BE o'clock
(1) State for (1) ZQQVQ‘ 1) Qﬁ\ggf\d i “: %b{‘{“\ﬁ QNS LU
ot - ooi\o b i 1B, Read): HiN ‘f.} 8% ham

grounds of

Application. h{"ﬁ'«p \'{(\fgﬁ Tf‘{i F‘)C( g v Cﬂ ﬂ(,jmc,.
1% Rk oﬁ‘“\% (@ %i\c:, wrﬁ"'{;f’
hﬁ Eopioy. %fﬁ’& H’"‘} he  pathcolars
O IR

AND TAKE NOTICE that if you do not attend at Jze time and place mentioned,
such order as the Court thinks just will be made in your absence.

Dated this  \“yAd—day of M 19%3.
Plaintiff - :
o thef.')efendaﬂt ./[{L"Q&M\

Plaintiff
<meisndant

RM 11/74

R



Gompertz & Company SOLICITORS
ONE STATION ROAD, HUCKNALL, NOTTINGHAM NG156 7UD

Keith Gompertz, B.A. (Law}

TELEPHONE 0602 . 635331
638946

Assistant Soficitor

Cur Ref. JPG/?‘mS/RGid Your Fla:f‘ ,

27th May 1983

The District Finance QOfficer,
Severn-Trent Water Authority,
Lower Trent Division,

Great Central Read,
MANSFIELD,

Nottingham.

NG18 2RG

Dear Sir,
Property Ref: 5/19/21/6126/1090/1/8

Yourselves ~-v- LMB Reid - Birmingham County Court
Case Number W82149016-05

We have recently received instructions from Mrs. Reid in connection,
amongst other things, with a judgement debt in your favour against
her. We¢ enclose a copy of a Court Order dated the 25th of January
1583 in which our client's name was substituted as Defendant for

that of her husband Mr., Victor Southam. We understand that a warrant
of execution has been issued, but that you are taking no action
thereon pending hearing from us,

Our client instructs us as follows:-

1. That the account was in the name of Mr. Southam and

2. That the debt which gave rise to the action was incurred at a
time when Mr. Southam was in occupation and s

. That our client was not served with notice of any application,
within the above proceedings, to substitute her for her husband
as Defendant.

A9S)

We wonder whether you could briefly outline the circumstances leag to
our client being substituted as Defendant. 1

- 'We await hearing from you.

Yours faithfully,

Ar = s SASENCITE

Julian Griffiths, B.A. {Law)



Gompertz & Company SOLICITORS
ONE STATION ROAD, HUCKNALL, NOTTINGHAM NG15 7UD

TELEPHONE 0602 . 635331
; 638946

Keith Gomperiz, B.A, {Law)
Assistant Soficitor
Julian Griffiths, B.A. (Law)

Our Ref. Jpg/TU Your Rel. Ly Hodgson

8th June 1983

Fraser Brown White & Dears
Solicitors
84 Friar Lape

FLTVTI I I LTA T
I ILT..LUGIi‘H‘R
Dear Sirs

Reid -v- Southaan

&5 the time 1limit for the fild

ing of your client's 3f1iud¥1t has now
expired we look forwerd to recei

pt of a sealed copy thereof very soon.
Ve also refer to our Mr Griffiths' telephone conversation with Mr
Hedgson on the 25th Muy 1983 concerning the action in the Birmingham
County Court brought by the Severn Trent later Authority against
originally your client, und now our client. We have written to the
Severn Trent Water nutnority for an explanation as to how this
came about, but have not had a reply., Would yocu be so kind as to
coafirm, in writing, how it cume about that our client was
substituted for yours as Defeadunt in that action,

We awsgit hearing from you,

Yours fuithfully

CAR PARK OPPOSITE



o o “" Severn-Trent Water Authority
= S Lower Trent Division
Great Central Road
Mansfield
NG18 284

SEVERN TRENT WATER

My Reference K WB/SM/209/46/Mans | Your Reference  JPG/MRS/Reid
: JPG/IV/Reid

14 June 1983

Dear Sirs

PROPERTY REFERENCE 5 19 21 0126 1090 1 8
SUMMONS NO W82 149016 D5
M/S L M B REID 109 THE DOWNS WH_FORD NOT TINGHAM

Thank you for your letters dated 27 May 1983 and 8 June 1983, Please accept
my apologies faor the delay in replying to your earlier letter. ;

Before the case of Routhan v Arun District Council this Authority attempted

to recover water charges from the husband in those cases where husband and
wife were separated, the wife remaining in occupation of the matrirmonial home.
The hushand's liability was deemed to cease when a decree absolute was granted.
This course of action was adopted on the grounds that until the decree absolute
the husband was in "rateable occupation®.

The case of Routhan v Arun District Council considerably amended the law
relating to the respective liabilities of a husband and wife in the cases of
matrimonial difficulties/separation/divorce. The decision simplified matters
since this Authority can now proceed against a wife whao is in occupation of
the matrimonial home in cases where the husband has left.

Solicitors acting for the husband, Mr Victor Southam, have denied liability and
this Authority is therefore seeking to recover water charges from M/s Reid
since she is in actual occupation of the home.

A copy of this letter has been sent to M/s Reid.

Yours faithfully

Pl <o i

Assistant Divisional Manager (Services)

When 1elgphoning or culling please ask for
r—Gompertz & Company - j Mr K W Bridle
Solicitors Tel:Mansfield 641641 Ext 25
One Station Road
Hucknall
Nottingham
NG1S5 7UD

ALy, ©00 0 LONS TO BE ADDRESSED TO THE DIVISIONAL MANAGER
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Privy CounciL OFFICE

i
Coun

WHITEHALL. LONDON SWI1A 2AT

Mr dohn Boyd
29 Sherwood Rise
Nottingham

Jew M. BOJ(‘L‘

The Lord President has asked me to thank you for your
letter of Oth July about the case of Ms Reid, The
matters dealt with in this correspondence fall to the
Lord Chancellor's Department rather than to the Lord
President. I have therefore arranged for the papers
to be forwarded to the Lord Chancellor's Office.

\/f PR bw» Ceialy .
RMWh~

Private Secretary

Routhan v Arun District
Council.
Before Lord Justice Donaldson and Mr. Justice Bristow. (Judgement delivered
Aoril 30).

] the matrimonial home remains
paying the rates to the local authority
s in respect of houses in which their

The legal fiction -that a
in ratable occupation Ifor the purpose L
should not be extended to divorced fathers
children happen to be living.
he Divisional Court dismissed an appeal, by case stated, by Mrs Sonia Routhan
against a distress warrant lissued by Arundel West sex, justices for £77 rates
- near iltlﬁJdmptO“,

due on her home in Lansdowne Way, Angmer
a period from December 22, 1978,

Mrs Routhan had been assessed for rate:

the date or which her divorce was made olute. On December 21, 1978, her husbhand
had been ordered to transfer the house rrom his own sole ownership into their joint
names, she undertaking respons sibility for continuing the mortgage repayments and
occupying the house as a home for herself and their three children, he being re-
guired to pay maintenance.

The guestion of law was whether a former wife living in the former matrimonial
home with custody of the children of the marriage after decree absolute becomes the
ratable occupier of the property witb effect from the date of decree absolute in
place of her former huubund

The oF the hous

court

~) (';;

ssion . vested in Mrs Routhan by virtue of a
Justment. In no sense either in fact or in

have been 1n occupation.

law

son & Alton; Mr. P. L. Owens, Arundel.
Mrs Routhan; Mr. Alan Fletcher for the
i Council.
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IN THE CITY OF NOTTINGHAM

) MRS V SOUTHAH
109 THE DOWNS
HILFORD *

HOTT INGHAR HE11 7EA

JBAPLAINT has thiz day bean mads to me, the Clerk to the Justices by
olisctar of genersl reta charges in the ssid City that you, being 8 person
ty rated and aussssed in respect of the (several) rate(s) set out in the schedule hereto
v 7ot peid the {ssversl) sum(e) sot ouwt opposite to the rata{s) respectively in the

d schedule (el EHR0E Hul XX

Fo Hoe SHELDON

U ARE THEREFORE HMEREBY SUMMONED TO APPEAR ON
RIGAY THE 29TH DAY OF JuLy 1983 AT THE HOUR OF TEN &'CLDCK

iora the Meagistrates” Couri smmg at the Guildhali, Nottingham to show cause why
4 have not psid the ssid sum(s).

‘ou do not appear you will be proceeded egainst &s it you had sppeared and bs dealt with according to law

PATED THE 3TH DAY OF JULY 1983
e, :

OFeriTortim Justiceg for the City aforesaid.

A 67 .

. S i e e A 50 e 37 gt e S e Y i

SCHEDULE
7 GENERAL RATE

Made on the
14TH DAY OF MARCH 1983

ARREARS OF FORMER RATE made on the

RATES DUE

THE UNDERMENTIONED COSTS HAVE
ALREADY BEEN INCURRED,

Rating Authority for obtaining this summons.
Clerk to the Court

21 093 10900 90 TOTAL

No.5900

£

157.33

157.33

3.00
G.10

160.43

iF THE AMOQUNT OF THE ABOVE COSTS. TOGETHER WITH THE RATES CLAIMED BEPAID TG
RATING AUTHORITY AT THE CITY TREASURY, GUILDHALL BURTON STREET, NOTTINGH
NG1 20E BEFQRE THE DAY ON WHICH THIS SUMMONS 1S RETURMABLE, ALL FURTHER PI

CEEDINGS WiLL BE STOPPED,




) Severn-Trent Water Authority
Lower Trent Division
: Great Central Road
' Mansfieid
NGB 2RJ
~ litih

SEVERN TRENT WATER

My ReferemKWB/CHfZOQ,% (M&’(TIS)’ Your Referance J(SH/KH
26th August 1983

Dear Madam

PROPERTY REFERENCE 5 19 21 0126 1090 18
SUMMONS NUMBER WB2 143016 D5

Thank you for your letter dated 17th August 1983.

I wish to inform you that the Authority has once again written to Mr Southam's
Solicitors with regard to water charges outstanding for the period 4th August
1980 to 25th January 1983 lL.e. the date of the Decree Absolute. As soon as
further information is to hand an account will be rendered for water charges
for which you are liable as accupier, from a date no later than 26th January
1983.

Where there is joint occupation of a property then husband and wife are jointly
liable for water charges. In other circumstances, since water charges are a
cost of occupation, the occupier may be liable. With the Court's permission
the Authority is therefore able to sue either husband or wife or both where
there is joint occupation and if necessary amend a summons already issued to
name an alternative occcupier.

Yours faithfully

fu\)é}v%‘

1,'(/ Assistant Divisional Manager(Services)

ﬁ

&

When telephaning or calling please sk for

sV“M,!'S L M B Reid 7 Mr Bridle
109 The Downs Mansfield 641641 Ext 25
Silverdale . '
Wilfard
Nettingham
NG11 7EA

ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO 5% ATGRESSED 7O THE MIvISINNA: MANAGER



Severn-Trent Water Authority

W tower Trent Division
Great Central Road
l Manstield
. 1 NG18 2RJ

SEVERN TRENTY WATER

My ReferencK\NB/CH/209.A6 (MBF\S) Your Reference JPG/JU/Rexd
26th August 1983

Dear Sirs

PROPERTY REFERENCE 5 19 21 (0126 109C 18
SUMMONS NUMBER W82 149016 D5 :
M/S L.M.B. REID, 109 THE DOWNS, WILF ORD, NOTTINGHA

Please accept my apologies for the delay in replying to your letter dated 28th
June 1983. Iregret that it was necessary to obtain advice from the Authority's
L.egal Section. .

The Routhan Case established that water charges are a cost of occupation. Where
there is joint occupation of a property by hushand and wife then there is joint

liability. Where the wife is in sole occupation of the matrimonial home then
the wife can be made liable for the charges. ~

A further letter has been sent to Mr Southam's Solicitors with regard to the
payment of water charges to the date of the Decree Absolute. 1 will therefore
contact you as soon as any further information is to hand.

Yours faithfully

/gk_d @\A«L&_&M

1 Assistant Divisional Manager(Services)
é

{\

N2

Whan siephoning of calting plsase ask for

s
{——Gompertz & Company ‘ Mr Bridle
Solicitors Mansfield 6461641 Ext 25
One Station Road
Hucknall
Nettingham

NG15 7UD
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Dear Sirs,

Spoutham and Reid

We refer to your letter of the 24th of August. Our client understands
from the Halifax Building Society that your client is still refusing

to hand over the final instalment of forms to enable the release of the
money from the Endowment Policy. As we have made clear on previous
occasions this is proving a grester annoyance to our client the longer
the matter remains unresolved.

The situation has now been further complicated by a letter from the
severn-Trent Water Authority who have apparently now checked their
records relating to the disputed water rates account. They have now
confirmed ‘that the amount due does reflect a period of arrears dating
back to August 1980. They are looking to our client for payment, and
so far as we can see our client has no answer to their claim for any
period up until the date of Decree Absolute.

However our c¢lient informs us that your client was provided with sufficient
money to enable her to discharge these rates from the housekeeping money
when the parties were living together and thereafter from the voluntary
meintenance payments made. While our client will have to discharge the
amount owing to the Water Board, he will be looking to your client to
reimburse this sum since he takes the view that as between him and her,
this account is her responsibility. As you know he was particularly
anrcyed by the publicity which this matter received in the local press as

a result of what he considers to have been irresponsible and inaccurate
information given by your client to the Reporter in question. Ve must stress
that unless this matter is cleared up very very guickly our client will
take the matter to court.

Yours faithfully,

Ao
o LA

Messrs. Gompertz ard Company,
Solicitors,

1 Station Road,

Hucknall,

Nottingham,

NG15 7UD.
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1. V. MOORE
P. L. T, JACKS JSH/KS MOX 10,011 NOTTINGHAM
A. B. PALFREMAN, M.A. {CANTAS) OUR mrEF Y ip e

D. 1. HENSON, ®M.A. { it ) .
Syl . vour resY PG/MRS/Reid 12tk September 49 83

J. 8. HODGSON, M.A. {(CANTABI  vour reru Y oW/ aeld icth oseptember

Dear Sirs,

Southam and Reid

We thank you for your letter of the 6th of September. We note what you
say. We have made enquiries and the form which the Halifax Building
Society are amwaiting is their own form relating to the consent to
surrender of the Life Policy. This is not the form which was issued

by Standard Life and sent by us to you at the beginning of June and
returned by you to us at the end of June. It is an entirely separate

form which was we understand sent to your client by the local Branch of
the Halifax Building Society some time ago. It was certainly in your
client's possession about three weeks ago when she went into the Building
Society office and spoke to a Mr. Powell. At that time she had the form
in her possession and indicated that while she was not refusing to sign it,
she would not sign it "just yet". It is that form which the Halifex
Building Society require before they will release the Policy documents and
Deed of Reassignment to.Standard Life and they in their turn cannot issue
acheque or cheques until they have those documents from the Halifax
Building Society. We trust that this clarifies the matter.

We understand that, presumably at your client's instigation, a number of
copies of the lateet edition of 'Nottingham Behind Closed Doors' have been
distributed at Pork Farms. This has considerably annoyed and embarrassed
our client. We are at the moment awaiting written instructions from him
to take action on his behalf to prevent any repetition of publication in
this way of objectionable material relating to his affairs. The writer is
s5till considering what action to take on his own account in respect of
certain passazes in that publication.

Yours faithfully,

ﬂ,sf N W

Messrs. Gompertz and Company, /
Solicitors, ;
1 Station Road,

nucknall,

Nottingham,

NG15 7UD.



Gompertz & Company SOLICITORS
ONE STATION ROAD, HUCKNALL, NOTTINGHAM NG15 7UD

TELEPHONE 0602 . 635331 K“mj' Gommﬂ.Z._B-A. {Law)
628046 Assistant Solicitor

Julian Griffiths, B.A. (Law)

Our Ref. JPG/JU Your Ref.

15th September 1983

Mrg L M B Reid
102 The Downs
SILVERDALE
wWilford
Nottingham

Dear Lexie

I refer to your interview with me yesterday, and now as agreed, enclose
a copy of the only available report of twe new cases in relation to

the question of rates obligation, and I also enclose & copy of my letter
of today's date to the Severn Trent Water Authority.

1 have arranged a provisiona. appointment for you to see me on Thursday
22nd September at 3.45 pm when your affidevit will be ready for swearing,
and I look forward to seeing you then.

I alsc enclose a copy of Fraser Brown's letter of the 12th September
198%, the contents of which I had hoped to discuss with you in interview,
but unfortunately, we did nct have time. It appears that there is a
further form, sent to you by the Halifax Building Society, and p@rhapu
you could telephone me to discuss -this.

T look forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely

Julian Griffiths
Encle.

-

pS.  Pecse feloflime as o004 a5 porrile /

CAR PARK OPPOSITE



Gompertz & Company SOLICITORS
ONE STATION ROAD, HUCKNALL, NOTTINGHAM NG15 7UD

TELEPHONE 0602 - 635331
6369406

Keith Gompertz, B.A, {Law)

Assistant Solicitor
Julian Griffiths, B.A. {Law)

Our Ref. JEG/JU/Reid Your Rel. 11 /209/46

15th September 1983

Assistant Divisional Manuper (Scrvices)
Severn Trent Water Authority

Lower Trent Division

Great Central Road

HANSFILLD

Nottingham G118 2RJ

Dear Sir
Property reference 5 19 21 0126 1030 18

Summons number W82 149016 DS :
M/S L.M.B. Reid, 109 The Douns Wilford Nottingham

We thank you for your acknowledguent of the 7th September 1983, and
look forward to hearing from you further in due course. For the
meantime, we would draw your legal adviser's attention to the case

of Verrall v Hackney lLondon Borough Council (1982) 1 A1l ER 277,

and the case of R v Harrow Justices ex parte London Borough of Harrow
(1983) The Times, Februaryb. The former case clurifies the law in
relation to liability for general rates and occupation,and the latter
applies that principle to the matrimonial context, and would appear
to be & reaffirmation of the law in Routhan -v- Arun District Council
as previously interpreted by ourselves in correspondence.

Whilst as yet we await an explanation from you as to how it came about
that our client was substituted as Defendant in these court proceedings,
the effect on her of this action has been catastrophic. She and her
family have been subjected to the constant fear of the arrival of

the court bailiff to remove items of furniture, resulting in at least
one removal of such furniture by our client in an attempt to avoid

the consequences of execution of a Judgement which should not have
been obtained in the first place. We think it right that our client
should be reimbursced by you for the inconvenience and misery suffered
by her, and we look forward to receiving your proposals for
compensating our client in the very near future.

Yours faithfully

Julian Griffiths.

CAR PARK OPPOSITE
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CURRENT]

TOPICS
RATES JURISDICTION

By s. 16 of the General Rate Act 1967 it is the occupier
of property who is liable 1o be assessed to rates in respect
of the hereditament which he occupies. This very subject
arose in Verrallv Hackney London Borough Councit
[1983] 1 Al ER 277. The premises in question
belonged to NFP Ltd and were used by members of the
National Front for various recreational and organ-
izational purposes. The defendant was a member of the
National Front, an officer of the club and secretary to
one of the companies. When the rates were not paid,
Hackney Borough Council laid a complaint before a
stipendiary magistrate for leave 10 issue & distress
warrent against the defendant. The magistrate decided
he could issue the warrant on the ground that the
defendant had expressly or impliedly authorized the
occupation of the premises by the National Front or had
ratified it. ' ;

On the defendant appealing by way of case stated,
the Borough Council argued that as he had not raised the
defence of non-occupation by way of appeal to the
Crown Court under s. 7 (1) (a) of the General Rate Act
1967, it could not be raised by way of defence to pro-
ceedings for a distress warrant. The judge, following
line of recent suthorities, agreed. ;

In the Court of Appeal, May L} did not. The issuc
had been confused by three recent decisions at first
instance (including Newport Borough Council v
Williams [1982] RVR 169) which in May LJ's opinion
had been wrongly decided. It was cicar from Camden

| Borough Council v Herwaid [1978] 2 All ER 880;

{1978] 1 QB 626, adecision of the Courtof Appeal, that
on &n application for a distress warrant 10 enforce
payment of rates itis a defence for the defendant to show
that he is not in occupation of the hereditament at ail.
Therefore, the stipendiary magistrate did have juris-
diction to investigate the question of occupation.

As to the facts of this present cas¢ the Coun of
Appeal considered that the National Front was and isan
unincorporated association and could not be said to
occupy anything. It therefore followed that the mere fact
that & person is a8 ‘member’ of an unincorporated
association is insufficient material on which to base a
finding that that person is the occupier of the premises.
In this case the whole building was rated as onc indi-
visible hereditament, but it had been used for various
different purposes for varying periods by different legal
entitics and persons. It would not seem possible that one
member, albeit & very important membes, of the
Nationa! Front could be the occupier of the whole
premises, it being a requirement that the actua! occu-
paticn or possession must be exclusive for the purpose of
the possession. Therefore the matier had to be sent back
to the magistrate with a direction to dismiss the sum-
mons for the distress warrant.

‘The important question of whether, on an applica-
tion for & distress warrant for non-payment of rates, it

was & good defence for the defendant to show that he
wis 1ot in occupation of the hereditament has finally
been decided by the Court of Appeal in the affirmative
sfier a number of Divisional Court cases expressing a
contrary view on this point. {See, inter alia, North
Cornwall District Council v Johnson [1981] RVR 201;
Bird v Blakemore [1982] RA 12 and Newport BC v
Williams (above).)

Practitioners and magistrates’ clerks will no doubt
welcome this decision of the Court of Appeal which
clarifies what previously was a rather nebulous area of
the law.

RATES OBLIGATION
One instance where the person liable for rates does not
have to be in actual occupation of the premises was
illustrated in R v Harrow Justices ex parte London
Borough of Harrow (1983) The Times, February 6. The
husband had left the matrimonial home in 1978, giving
an undertaking not to return. He advised the gas and
electricity boards and the landlord that he had left,
although remaining sole tenant of the premises. He was
maintairing his wife and children who remained in the
home, the wife cohabiting with another man.

The justices decided that he was not liable 1o rates as

he was not in beneficial occupation. Brown J, sitting in

the Queen's Bench Division, disagreed. Following
Cardiff Corporationv Robinson {1957] 1 QB 39, after
decrce absplute when the husband has left the matri-
monial home permanently and the marriage is finally
dissolved, if the wife remains she is sole occupier. But
while the marriage still subsisis and the husband isunder

an obligation 1o suppor his wife and home he is still in |

occupation for rating purposes. The wife's cohabiting is
irrelevant.

THE ACE SPECIAL EDUCATION HANDBROOK

The 1981 Education Act came into force on 1 April
~1983. The Advisory Centre for Education has published
the ACE Special Education Handbook, a comprehen-
sive guide to the new law for parents and everyone
concerned with the education of children with special
needs.

The ACE Special Education Handbook, written for
ACE by Peter Newell, provides gn authoritative
commentary on the new legislation; the ideas contained
in the Act; the formal processes of assessment; the
making of ‘Statements of Special Educational Needs’;
the appeals procedure; reviews and reassessments.

The Act gives parents of children with special needs
the right to a copy of al! the advice, information and
evidence upon which Jocal education authorities will
base decisions mbout special educational provision,
ACE regards this as a major step towards opening up al/
school records. The handbook describes this and other
parental rights and details the implications for educa-
tion, social services and health authorities.

¥t costs £3 including postage and packing and is
available only from ACE, 18 Vicioria Park Square,
London E2 9PB.
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